
Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education 

& Homelessness Committee

Committee Members: Kniech, Chair; Kashmann, Vice-Chair; 

Flynn, Gilmore, Sandoval, Sawyer

Committee Staff: Anne Wallace

Wednesday, June 14, 2023, 10:30 AM

City & County Building, Council Chambers, Room 450

Committee canceled. Consent agenda included.

Consent Items

Approves a contract with Family Star for $822,935.90 and 

through 6-30-2024 to provide Head Start and Early Head 

Start services for 67 children and families as a delegate 

agency for Denver Great Kids Head Start (DGKHS) in 

council districts 1, 2, 3 and 7 (MOEAI-202368083).

23-0751

Approves a grant agreement with School District No. 1 

(Denver Public Schools) for $3,556,824.84 and through 

6-30-2024 to provide Head Start and Early Head Start 

services for 350 children and families as a delegate 

agency for Denver Great Kids Head Start (DGKHS), 

citywide (MOEI-202368071).

23-0753

Approves a grant agreement with Catholic Charities and 

Community Services of the Archdiocese of Denver, Inc. 

for $2,157,274.72 and through 6-30-2024 to provide 

Head Start and Early Head Start services for 203 children 

and families as a delegate agency for Denver Great Kids 

Head Start (DGKHS) in Council Districts 1, 3, 7, 8 & 9 

(MOEAI-202367404).

23-0763

Page 1 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23501
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23503
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23513


Agenda

Safety, Housing, Education & Homelessness Committee

Wednesday, June 14, 2023

Amends a loan agreement with EC Wildhorse LLC and 

Envolve 

Communities, LLC by adding $718,000 for a new total of 

$1,168,000 to cover increased construction costs and to 

construct an additional three affordable units at 

Wildhorse Ridge development, located near Tower Road 

and 58th Avenue in Council District 11. No change to 

contract duration. (HOST-202160903 / 

HOST-202367972-01).

23-0766

Amends a loan agreement with Archway Montview Manor, 

LLC by correcting the term of the loan from 30 years to 

60 years and including the Accessibility Requirements 

language in compliance with U.S. Department of Housing 

and Urban Development requirements for the affordable 

housing development located at 1663 Steele Street in 

Council District 9. No change to loan amount 

(HOST-202265493 / HOST-202368206-01).

23-0767

Page 2 

WATCH THIS MEETING LIVE ON ZOOM: https://zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_SrJLqP3TTRqWZrnyFczQ1A

PASSWORD: Denver

https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23516
https://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=23517

